A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of William Franklin "Bill" Taylor, Sr.

WHEREAS, Bill Taylor was born in Green County on September 17, 1931, the cherished son of the late Egbert V. and Mabel Standerford Taylor; and

WHEREAS, Bill Taylor was a proud veteran of the United States Navy who served in the Korean War and a retired letter carrier for the United States Postal Service; and

WHEREAS, Bill Taylor was a member of the Greensburg Masonic Lodge #54 F&AM, Scottish Rite 32nd Degree, the American Legion Rod Lowe Post #124, and the VFW James L. Pruitt Post #5813. He had served as past chairman of the Lake Cumberland Area District Development Board; president of the Kentucky League of Cities; secretary and treasurer of the Green County Fair and Horse Show; secretary emeritus of the Kentucky Association of Fair and Horse Shows; president of the Greensburg Rotary Club; and American Legion State Commander; and

WHEREAS, Bill Taylor was an instrumental part of his community, serving three terms as Mayor of the City of Greensburg and as a city council member for 22 years; and

WHEREAS, Bill Taylor was a loyal member and Elder of the Greensburg Cumberland Presbyterian Church; and

WHEREAS, Bill Taylor departed this earthly life and entered into the kingdom of Heaven on January 13, 2016, leaving his family, friends, and all those whose lives he touched in solemn mourning; and

WHEREAS, Bill Taylor was preceded in death by his parents and his siblings, Egbert Taylor, Jr., Robert E. Taylor, and Joan Taylor Gumm. He is survived by his wife of 62 years, Suzanne Turner Taylor; sons, William F. "Bill" Taylor, Jr. (Beverly Fitzgerald), Daniel Taylor (Joset), David Taylor (Alicia), and Jim Taylor (Sue); grandchildren, Nikki Taylor, Alex Taylor (Kaitlyn), Matthew Taylor, Elliott Taylor, Rachel Taylor, and Chandler Taylor; step-grandson, Dakota Hall; and brother, Thomas C. Taylor (Sonya);

NOW, THEREFORE,

Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

- → Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound sympathy upon the passing of William Franklin "Bill" Taylor, Sr., and extend heartfelt condolences to his family, friends, and community in this time of loss.
- → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving memory of William Franklin "Bill" Taylor, Sr.
- → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this Resolution to Mrs. Suzanne Taylor, 402 Cardinal Drive, Greensburg, Kentucky 42743-1109.